RESOLUTION NO. 2024-092

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PUBLIC WORKS GRANT AGREEMENT WITH SACRAMENTO SPLASH FOR A TERM OF ONE YEAR IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) maintains a Drainage Fund, a portion of which may be devoted to promoting stormwater and watershed topics through public education efforts, which are requirements of the City's Stormwater NPDES Permit; and

WHEREAS, Sacramento Splash, a regional nonprofit, has proposed to offer a stormwater and watershed education program to fourth and fifth grade classes within the jurisdictional boundaries of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed the costs of the Splash Education Program and found the proposed cost of \$100,000 to be in line with the support the Splash Education Program is receiving from other local jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, the Splash Education Program serves a legitimate public purpose and meets the requirements for expenditure of public relations funding from the Drainage Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Public Works Grant Agreement with Sacramento Splash, in substantially the form presented, for Fiscal Year 2024-25 in the amount of \$100,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of June 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

LINDGREN, CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-092

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 12, 2024 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Suen

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California